PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE GREENVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL DURING THE LIVE-STREAMED REGULAR MEETING ON AUGUST 18, 2020, AT 4:00 p.m. (or such time thereafter as other public hearings are concluded) FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING WHETHER THE BOUNDARIES OF THE GREATER GREENVILLE SANITATION DISTRICT SHOULD BE ENLARGED TO INCLUDE THOSE CERTAIN PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 263 PHILLIPS TRAIL, 1316 STALLINGS ROAD, THE STALLINGS ROAD SHOPPING CENTER LOCATED ON THE WESTERN SIDE OF STALLINGS ROAD, 113 HARVARD DRIVE, AND 115 HARVARD DRIVE, FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING AND DISPOSING OF REFUSE, GARBAGE AND TRASH WITHIN GREENVILLE COUNTY.

THE NEW BOUNDARY LINES TO RESULT FOR THE GREATER GREENVILLE SANITATION DISTRICT WOULD INCLUDE GREENVILLE COUNTY TAX MAP NUMBERS ("TMS#") 0463000100800, P020000100105, P020000100106, 0386000301000 AND 03860000300900. A MAP OF THE NEW BOUNDARIES AND LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS ARE AVAILABLE IN THE COUNTY COUNCIL OFFICE.

THE REASON FOR THE PROPOSED ENLARGEMENT IS TO PROVIDE FOR THE ORDERLY COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF REFUSE. NO ADDITIONAL BONDS WILL BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT, NOR WILL THERE BE ANY CHANGE IN THE COMMISSION OR IN THE PERSONNEL OF THE PRESENT COMMISSION OF THE GREATER GREENVILLE SANITATION DISTRICT.

ANYONE WISHING TO SPEAK DURING THIS PUBLIC HEARING WILL NEED TO EMAIL THEIR NAME, ADDRESS, EMAIL ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND POSITION *(IN FAVOR OR OPPOSED)* TO <u>RMCCASKILL@GREENVILLECOUNTY.ORG</u> NO LATER THAN 5:00 PM ON MONDAY, AUGUST 17, 2020, IN ORDER TO RECEIVE AN INVITATION TO SPEAK AT THE MEETING.

> GREENVILLE COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA BY: HERMAN G. "BUTCH" KIRVEN, CHAIRMAN, COUNTY COUNCIL, GREENVILLE COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

Advertise for Three Consecutive Weeks:

July 31 August 7 and August 14